bids may be sent exclusively to such contractor or contractors. 

C. If all bids received pursuant to this section are in excess of two hundred 
thousand dollars ($200,000), the City Co unci l may, by adoption of a resolution by a four­ 
fifths vote, award the contract, at two hundred twelve thousand five hundred ($212,500) 
or less, to the lowest responsible bidder, if the City Council determines the cost estimate 
of the City Engineer was reasonable. 

3.85.040 Delegation of Authority to Award Informal Contracts 

The City Manager is authorized to award bids and enter into informal construction 
contracts pursuant to this Chapter where the amount of such contract does not exceed 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), or such other amount as the Council may 
designate by resolution; provided there exists an unencumbered appropriation in the fund 
account against which the expense is to be charged. Where the amount of any such 
contract exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars, or such other amount as the Council may